

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
CINCINNATI DIVISION**

HUNTER DOSTER, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FRANK KENDALL, et al.,

Defendants.

No. 1:22-cv-00084
Hon. Matthew W. McFarland

**DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' EMERGENCY MOTION FOR
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND..... 3

 I. The COVID-19 Pandemic 3

 II. Department of Defense Vaccination Directives 4

 III. The Air Force’s Implementation of DoD’s COVID-19 Vaccination Directive..... 5

 IV. Procedural Background 9

LEGAL STANDARDS 9

ARGUMENT11

 I. Plaintiffs Are Unlikely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Claims.11

 A. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Establish That This Court Has Jurisdiction Over Their Claims Because Their Claims Are Not Ripe and They Have Failed to Exhaust Their Administrative Remedies.....11

 1. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Ripe.11

 For all but two Plaintiffs, their claims are not ripe for review. *See Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.*, 473 U.S. 568, 580 (1985). Only four Plaintiffs have completed the appeal process for their religious accommodation requests, and of those four, two are active-duty service members for whom the Air Force has not yet made a final determination on separation. Addressing Plaintiffs’ claims before their religious accommodation requests are finally adjudicated “would require the Court to adjudicate internal military affairs before the military chain of command has had full opportunity to consider the accommodation requests at issue.” *Church v. Biden*, No. 21-2815 (CKK), --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2021 WL 5179215, at *11 (D.D.C. Nov. 8, 2021).

 2. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Exhaust Their Administrative Remedies.13

 For similar reasons, all but two Plaintiffs have failed to exhaust their intramilitary administrative remedies. Exhaustion is especially important in the military context. *See Heidman v. United States*, 414 F. Supp. 47, 48

(N.D. Ohio 1976); *see also Seepe v. Dep’t of the Navy*, 518 F.2d 760, 764 (6th Cir. 1975). The Air Force provides Plaintiffs with many opportunities to present their arguments before any final determination is made on discipline related to failure to receive the COVID-19 vaccine, and the Court should not intrude into the management of the military before the service members complete those processes

B. Plaintiffs’ RFRA Claims Fail Because The Military Has a Compelling Governmental Interest in Maintaining a Medically Fit Force and the Vaccine Requirement is the Least Restrictive Means of Doing So.15

Plaintiffs have failed to show that the Air Force has “substantially burden[ed] [their] exercise of religion,” *Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal*, 546 U.S. 418, 424 (2006) (quoting 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb–1(a)), because the Air Force has a compelling interest in maintaining a medically fit force and the vaccine requirement is the least restrictive means of doing so.

1. The COVID-19 Vaccination Requirement Furthers the Government’s Compelling Interest in Military Readiness.....15

“Stemming the spread of COVID–19 is unquestionably a compelling interest.” *Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo*, 141 S. Ct. 63, 67 (2020). After consulting with medical experts and military leadership, the Secretary of the Air Force determined that COVID-19 vaccination is necessary to ensure military readiness and to protect the health and safety of airmen. The Court must “give great deference” to the “professional military judgments” of these leaders when it comes to what is needed to ensure military readiness and the welfare of service members. *Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*, 555 U.S. 7, 24–25 (2008).

2. Vaccination is the Least Restrictive Means of Furthering the Government’s Compelling Interest in Military Readiness.23

The Air Force Surgeon General concluded that there are no lesser restrictive means than vaccination of these individual service members to further the military’s compelling interests in readiness and ensuring the health and safety of all service members. That military judgment is due “great deference.” *See Winter*, 555 U.S. at 24–25. None of Plaintiffs’ suggested alternatives to vaccination are sufficient lesser restrictive means of furthering that interest because they fail to serve the military’s compelling interests “equally well” relative to vaccination. *See Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.*, 573 U.S. 682, 731 (2014).

C. Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Claim Is Unlikely to Succeed on the Merits.30

The vaccine requirement survives rational basis review because it is neutral and generally applicable, given that it applies to all service members. *See Roberts v. Neace*, 958 F.3d 409, 413 (6th Cir. 2020). Contrary to Plaintiffs’ assertions, the Air Force’s exemption policies do not trigger strict scrutiny because they do not “invite[]” the government to consider the particular reasons for a person’s conduct by providing ‘a mechanism for individualized exemptions.’” *Fulton v. City of Philadelphia*, 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021); *see also Dahl v. Board of Trustees of Western Michigan University*, 15 F.4th 728 (6th Cir. 2021). Regardless, Plaintiffs’ First Amendment claims fails even under strict scrutiny for the same reasons that their RFRA claims fail, especially given that “review of military regulations challenged on First Amendment grounds is far more deferential than constitutional review of similar laws or regulations designed for civilian society.” *Goldman v. Weinberger*, 475 U.S. 503, 507 (1986)).

II. Plaintiffs Do Not Face Irreparable Harm.33

Irreparable harm is an “indispensable” requirement for a preliminary injunction, *D.T. v. Sumner Cnty. Schs.*, 942 F.3d 324, 327 (6th Cir. 2019), and is an especially high bar here given the national security interests weighing against judicial intervention in military affairs. *See Shaw v. Austin*, 539 F. Supp. 3d 169, 183 (D.D.C. 2021)). Plaintiffs’ alleged harms are insufficient because Plaintiffs fail to establish a violation of law (statutory or constitutional), none of Plaintiffs’ alleged harms are irreparable, and Plaintiffs’ fears of being subjected to court-martial are entirely speculative in light of Air Force policy to reassign Reserve members to the IRR and to discharge active duty members.

III. The Equities and the Public Interest Weigh Against a Preliminary Injunction.35

The third and fourth requirements for issuance of a preliminary injunction—the balance of harms and whether the requested injunction will disserve the public interest—“merge when the Government is the opposing party.” *Nken v. Holder*, 556 U.S. 418, 435 (2009). Plaintiffs’ requested injunction would threaten harm to each Plaintiff and to other service members serving alongside them in the execution of their job duties, in training facilities, or on deployment, and would risk accomplishment of each Plaintiffs’ respective unit’s mission.

IV. Any Relief Should Be Narrowly Tailored.....36

The law is clear that any injunctive relief should be no broader than necessary to provide relief to the plaintiffs before the Court. *See Gill v. Whitford*, 138 S. Ct. 1916, 1934 (2018). Plaintiffs’ extraordinary request for a nationwide, Air Force-wide injunction should be rejected as improper, along with any individual injunctive relief for the Plaintiffs themselves.

CONCLUSION.....37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbott Lab ’ys v. Gardner,
387 U.S. 136 (1967)11

Air Force Officer v. Austin,
---F. Supp. 3d---, 2022 WL 468799 (M.D. Ga. Feb. 15, 2022) 2

Bois v. Marsh,
801 F.2d 462 (D.C. Cir. 1986)14

Bryant v. Gates,
532 F.3d 888 (D.C. Cir. 2008)29

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.,
573 U.S. 682 (2014).....2, 23, 24, 25

Califano v. Yamasake,
442 U.S. 682 (1979).....37

Cargill v. Marsh,
902 F.2d 1006 (D.C. Cir. 1990)27

Chappell v Wallace,
462 U.S. 296 (1983).....36, 37

Chilcott v. Orr,
747 F.2d 29 (1st Cir. 1984)34, 36

Church v. Biden,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2021 WL 5179215 (D.D.C. Nov. 8, 2021) passim

D.T. v. Sumner Cnty.,
Schs., 942 F.3d 324 (6th Cir. 2019) 3, 33, 34

Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno,
413 U.S. 528 (1973).....30

Doe #1 -#14 v. Austin,
---F. Supp. 3d---, 2021 WL 5816632 (N.D. Fla. Nov. 12, 2021)..... 2

Doe v. Ball,
725 F. Supp. 1210 (M.D. Fla. 1989)14

Doe v. Garrett,
903 F.2d 1455 (11th Cir. 1990)14

Does 1-6 v. Mills,
 ---F. Supp. 3d---, 2021 WL 4783626 (D. Me. Oct. 13, 2021)23

Dunn v. Retail Clerks Int’l Ass’n, AFL-CIO, Loc.,
 1529, 299 F.2d 873 (6th Cir. 1962)10

Elrod v. Burns,
 427 U.S. 347 (1976)34

Emp. Div., Dep’t of Hum. Res. of Or. v. Smith,
 494 U.S. 872 (1990)31

F.F. ex rel. Y.F. v. New York,
 65 Misc. 3d 616 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2019)23

Fulton v. City of Philadelphia,
 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021) 3, 31, 32

Gaines v. NCAA,
 746 F. Supp. 738 (M.D. Tenn. 1990)10

Gill v. Whitford,
 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)3, 36

Gilligan v. Morgan,
 413 U.S. 1 (1973)10, 13, 14, 29

Goldman v. Weinberger,
 475 U.S. 503 (1986) passim

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal,
 546 U.S. 418 (2006)2, 15

Guettlein v. U.S. Merch. Marine Acad.,
 ---F. Supp. 3d---, 2021 WL 6015192 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 20, 2021) 2

Guitard v. U.S. Sec’y of Navy,
 967 F.2d 737 (2d Cir. 1992)34

Harkness v. Sec’y of Navy,
 858 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 2017)26

Harris v. Univ. of Mass., Lowell,
 ---F. Supp. 3d---, 2021 WL 3848012 n.5 (D. Mass. Aug. 27, 2021)20

Hartikka v. United States,
 754 F.2d 1516 (9th Cir. 1985)34

Hartmann v. Stone,
68 F.3d 973 (6th Cir. 1995)10

Heidman v. United States,
414 F. Supp. 47 (N.D. Ohio 1976) 1, 13

Klaassen v. Trs. of Ind. Univ.,
---F. Supp. 3d---, 2021 WL 3073926 (N.D. Ind. July 18, 2021).....20

Kreis v. Sec’y of Air Force,
866 F.2d 1508 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 27, 28, 29

La. Power & Light Co. v. Fed. Power Comm’n,
526 F.2d 898 (5th Cir. 1976)11

Larsen v. U.S. Navy,
486 F. Supp. 2d 11 (D.D.C. 2007)37

Lighthouse Inst. for Evangelism, Inc. v. City of Long Branch,
510 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2007)32

Maryville Baptist Church, Inc. v. Beshear,
957 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2020)16

Mazares v. Dep’t of Navy,
302 F.3d 1382 (Fed. Cir. 2002)10

Mazurek v. Armstrong,
520 U.S. 968 (1997).....10

Navy SEALs 1–26 v. Biden,
---F. Supp. 3d---, 2022 WL 34443 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 3, 2022)2, 17

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....3, 35

Oklahoma v. Biden,
---F. Supp. 3d---, 2021 WL 6126230 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 28, 2021).....2, 36

Orloff v. Willoughby,
345 U.S. 83 (1953).....29, 36

Parisi v. Davidson,
405 U.S. 34 (1972).....13

Parker v. Levy,
417 U.S. 733 (1974).....13

Parrish v. Brownlee,
335 F. Supp. 2d 661 (E.D.N.C. 2004)35

Poffenbarger v. Kendall,
---F. Supp. 3d---, 2022 WL 594810 passim

Reinhard v. Johnson,
209 F. Supp. 3d 207 (D.D.C. 2016)36

Reno v. Cath. Soc. Servs., Inc.,
509 U.S. 43 (1993).....12

Robert v. Austin,
No. 21-cv-02228, 2022 WL 103374 (D. Colo. Jan. 11, 2022) 2

Roberts v. Neace,
958 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2020)3, 30

Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo,
141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)..... 2, 15, 30

Rostker v. Goldberg,
453 U.S. 57 (1981)..... 10, 20

S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom,
140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020)17

Schlesinger v. Councilman,
420 U.S. 738 (1975)..... 13, 34

Seepe v. Dep’t of the Navy,
518 F.2d 760 (6th Cir. 1975)2, 13

Shaw v. Austin,
539 F. Supp. 3d 169 (D.D.C. 2021) 3, 33, 36

Shrimpers & Fisherman of the RGV v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
849 F. App’x 459 (5th Cir. 2021)11

Smith v. Harvey,
541 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2008)12

Solorio v. United States,
483 U.S. 435 (1987).....10

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rts., Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308 (2007)..... passim

Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.,
473 U.S. 568 (1985)..... 1, 11

Thompson v. DeWine,
976 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2020) 10

Toilet Goods Association v. Gardner,
387 U.S. 158 (1967)..... 12

Trump v. Hawaii,
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018) 30, 31, 36

Union No. 1224, AFL-CIO v. Airborne, Inc.,
332 F.3d 983 (6th Cir. 2003) 11

United KP Freedom All. v. Kaiser Permanente,
No. 21-cv-07894, 2021 WL 5370951 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 18, 2021) 20

United States v. Christie,
825 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2016) 18, 19

United States v. Kisala,
64 M.J. 50 (C.A.A.F. 2006)..... 14

United States v. O’Brien,
391 U.S. 367 (1968)..... 16

Von Hoffburg v. Alexander,
615 F.2d 633 (5th Cir. 1980) 13

Wayte v. United States,
470 U.S. 598 (1985)..... 16

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) passim

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb–1(b) 15

Other Authorities

1993 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1892 10
